certain raw materials, especially copper. Generally, commodity price variances are
absorbed in the sales price. Additionally, the Group makes use of its strong position in
the market for commodities to realise the purchase and delivery of raw materials at the
best possible terms and conditions. Where considered necessary, exposures with high
risk may be covered through commodity future contracts.

3.1.6 capital risk
The policy of Aalberts is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business and
acquisitions of Aalberts. In order to manage going concern for shareholders and other
stakeholders the Group periodically monitors the capital structure in consistency with
the industry through the following principal financial ratios:
•	 leverage ratio (net debt / EBITDA): 1.3 (2021: 0.9)
•	 interest cover ratio (EBITDA / net interest expense): 31.4 (2021: 42.7)
•	 gearing ratio (net debt / total equity): 0.3 (2021: 0.2)

EBITDA is adjusted for non-recurring items. Both EBITDA and net interest expense are
on 12 months rolling basis.

3.2 financial instruments
The Group holds the following financial instruments:

notes 31-12-2022 31-12-2021

financial assets
•	non-current financial assets 8 6.1 7.3

•	trade receivables 10 380.6 336.7

•	other current assets 1 11 54.5 39.1

•	cash and cash equivalents 12 79.2 72.0

financial assets at amortised cost 520.4 455.1
derivative assets at fair value 20.1 29.6 1.9

total financial assets 550.0 457.0

financial liabilities
•	bank loans 14 537.2 275.3

•	lease liabilities 15 174.2 183.5

•	current borrowings 12 161.4 104.1

•	trade and other payables 19 470.1 450.3

•	other current liabilities 1 20 161.4 156.4

financial liabilities at amortised cost 1,504.3 1,169.6
derivative liabilities at fair value 20.1 1.4 4.5

total financial liabilities 1,505.7 1,174.1
1. excluding taxes receivable and payable

81Aalberts annual report 2022    notes to the consolidated financial statements     financial statements 2022

message of the CEO

about Aalberts

progress and performance

risk & governance

report of the Supervisory Board

financial statements 2022

consolidated financial statements

notes to the consolidated
financial statements

company financial statements

notes to the company
financial statements

other information

supplementary information

Financial instruments are measured at amortised cost or fair value. The fair value is the